

NEWS RELEASE

DIAMOND FRANK INC. AWAITS ANALYSIS RESULTS OF ITS DRILLING CAMPAIGN ON THE COMMANDANT PROJECT AND ANNOUNCES THE APPOINTMENT OF A NEW DIRECTOR

Laval, August 7, 2012 - Diamond Frank Exploration Inc. (DOD: TSX-V) announces that Diamond Frank's team is currently awaiting analysis results from the drilling campaign carried out on the Commandant Project.

Diamond Frank Inc. is pleased to announce the appointment of **Mr. Claude Lavoie** as a new member of the Company's Board of Directors.

Mr. Lavoie is a soldier by profession, working for the Government of Canada since 1983, and has completed several mandates abroad in Europe, Bosnia-Herzegovina, Africa and Afghanistan. After being promoted at different positions in Valcartier and St-Jean-sur-Richelieu, he recently returned to Quebec as a Project Manager for the Construction Engineering division. He is very involved in Quebec broadcasting and was part of a weekly program featuring hot topics. In November, the Governor-General of Canada will honor Mr. Lavoie with the Order of Military Merit, which recognizes outstanding service in the line of duty, in the Armed Forces. He was also the recipient of two medals awarded by the U.S. Army, for distinguished service.

His leadership qualities and his knowledge of the communication field make Mr. Lavoie an asset to Diamond Frank Exploration Inc.

ABOUT DIAMOND FRANK EXPLORATION INC.

For more information, visit SEDAR's website at <u>www.sedar.com</u> or the company's website at <u>www.diamondfrank.com</u>

The common shares of Diamond Frank Exploration Inc. are listed on the Venture Stock Exchange under the symbol "DOD".

Contact Information

David Mc Donald, President and CEO Tel.: 450.622.5785 – Fax: 450.622.4337 <u>info@diamondfrank.com</u> <u>www.diamondfrank.com</u>

TSX-V: DOD

Forward-looking statements

This news release contains statements that constitute "forward-looking information" or "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of applicable securities legislation. This forward-looking information is subject to numerous risks and uncertainties, certain of which are beyond the control of Diamond Frank. Actual results or achievements may differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, this forward-looking information. No assurance can be given that any events anticipated by the forward-looking information will transpire or occur, or if any of them do so, what benefits that Diamond Frank will derive therefrom. Forward-looking information is based on the estimates and opinions of Diamond Frank at the time the information is released and Diamond Frank does not undertake any obligation to update publicly or to revise any of the forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as may be required by applicable securities laws. Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release